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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 59

AN ACT to repeal 20.445(1) (nc), 108.04 (1) (c), 108.04 (5g) (f), 108.04 (13) (g) and 108.22 (1) (a) 1. aod 2.;
renumber and amend 108.04 (1) (a), 108.04 1) (c), 108.17 (2) and 108.22 (1) (a) (intréco)amend 20.445 (1) (n),
108.02(21) (b), 108.04 (1) (g9) =and 2., 108.04 (4) (a), 108.04 (5), 108.08) (&), 108.04 (1) (bm), 108.04 (1)

(cm), 108.04 (13) (c), 108.04 (13) (e), 108.04 (13) (f), 108.04 (16) (a) (intro.), 108.04 (16) (b), 108.04 (16) (c) 1.,
108.04 (16) (c) 2., 108.05 (1) (p) (intro1)08.05(3) (a), 108.05 (3) (b) 1. c., 108.067 (1), 108.15 (3) (e), 108.151
(1),108.151 (7) (e), 108.151 (7) (h), 108.152 (2) (b), 108.16 (6) (f), 108.16 (8) (b) 4., 108.17 (2b), 108.17 (2¢) (a)
(intro.), 108.17 (2c) (c), 108.17 (2g108.18 (2) (a), 108.18 (4) (figure), 108.18 (8), 108.18 (9) (figure), 108.19 (1e)
(a),108.19 (1m), 108.20 (3), 108.205 (1m), 108.205 (2), 108.22 (1) (ac), 108.22 (1) (ac), 108.22 (1) (ad) 1., 108.22
(2) (ae), 108.22 (1) (am},08.22 (1) (c) and 108.22 (% repeal and recreate 108.04 (1) (b) and 108.041(L(b);

andto create 20.445 (1) (nf), 108.04 (1) (a) 1. and 2., 108.04 (59) (em), 108104Ké&), 108.04 (@) (c) 1. to 3.,

108.04 (1) (f) and (g), 108.05 (1) (q), 108.05 (3) (d), 108.09 (40), 108.17 (2) (b), 108.17 (2¢) (f), 108.17 (7) and
108.22(1) (af) of the statutesglating to: various changes in unemployment insurdaeeand making an approgpri

ation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2007-08 2008-09
20.445 Workforce development, department of
(2) WORKFORCEDEVELOPMENT
(nf) Unemployment insurance administratioPR—F C 1,000,000 1,000,000

SecTION 2. 20.445 (1) (n) of thetatutes is amended  departmentfor the performance of the department’
to read: otherfunctionsunder subch. | of ch. 106 and ch. 108,

20.445(1) (n) Employment assistance and unem exceptmoneys appropriated under pg@re) (nf), and to
ploymentnsurance administration; federal moneyall paythe compensation and expenses of apjpiminals
federalmoneys received, as authorizgdthe governor  andof employment councils appointed under s. 108.14,
unders. 16.54,for the administration of employment to be used for such purposesxcept as provided in s.
assistancand unemployment insurance programs of the 108.161(3e), and, from the moneys receimdthis state

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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undersection 903d) of the federal Social Security Act,
as amended, tdransfer to the appropriation account
underpar (nb) an amount determined by the treasurer of
theunemployment reserve fund retceeding the lesser
of the amount specified in s. 108.161 (4) (d)tloe
amountsgn the schedule under pénb), to transfer to the
appropriationaccount under pa¢nd) an amount deter
minedby the treasurer of the unemployment reséad

not exceeding the lesser of the amospecified in s.
108.161(4) (d) or the amounts in the schedule under par
(nd), and to transfer to the appropriation account under
par. (ne) an amount determined by the treasurghef
unemploymenteserve fund not exceeding the lesser of
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week in suchavailable work as wages earned thg
employeeand shall apply the method specifiedsn
108.05(3) (a) to compute the benefitgmyable to the
employee.The department shall estimate wages that an
employeewould have earned if it is not possible to eom
putethe exact amount of wages that would haeen
earnedby the employee.

SecTiON 7. 108.04 (1) (a) 1. and 2. of the statuaes
createdo read:

108.04(1) (a) 1. Sixteen or less hours of the work
availablefor the week, the employeekeligibility for
benefitsfor that week shall be reduced under. flam).

2. More than 1éours of the work available for the

theamount specified in s. 108.161 (4) @)the amount  week, the employee is ineligible fdpenefits for that
required to pay for the cost of banking services incurred week.
by the unemployment reserve fund. SecTion 8. 108.04 (1) (bpf the statutes is repealed
SecTioN 3. 20.445 (1) (nc) of the statutes is repealed. andrecreated to read:
SecTioN 4. 20.445(1) (nf) of the statutes is created 108.04(1) (b) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., if an
to read: employee’semployment is suspended by the employee
20.445(1) (nf) Unemployment insurance adminis  or the employes employer or an employee is terminated
tration. From the moneys received frahe federal gov by the employes employer due to the employes’
ernmentunder section 908f the federal Social Security  unavailability for work or inabilityto perform suitable
Act, as amended, for federal fiscal year 2G32a contin work otherwiseavailable with the employes&mployer
uing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule, asor if the employee is on a leave of absence, the employee
authorizedby the governor under s. 16.54, to be used for is ineligible for benefits while the employee is unable to
theadministration of unemployment insurance. iNan work or unavailable for work.
eysappropriated under this paragraph for the 2008-09 2. If an employee is absent from work for 16 hours
fiscal year may beesncumbered or expended prior to orless in the first week of a leave taken under subd. 1. or
October1, 2008. No moneys may be encumbered or in the week in whicla suspension or termination under
expendedrom this appropriation after September 30, subd.l. occurs, the employeetligibility for benefits for

2009.

SecTioN 5. 108.02 (21) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.02(21) (b) Notwithstanding pafa), except as
providedin s. 108.151 (7{a), an employeés payroll for
calendaryears prior to 2009ncludes only the first
$10,5000f wages paid by an employer to an individual
during-a eachcalendar yeafor calendar years 2009 and
2010includes only the first $12,000 efich wages, for
calendaryears 201 and 2012 includes only the first
$13,0000f suchwages, and for calendar years after 2012
includesonly the first $14,000 of such wagescluding
anywages paid for any work covered by the unemploy
mentinsurance lavof any other state, except as autho
rizedin s. 108.17 (5).

SecTioN 6. 108.04 (1) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered108.04 (1) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:

108.04(1) (a) (intro.) -An-employesg’eligibility for

employeds with due notice called on by his or her-cur
rentemployingunit to report for work actually available
within sucha giverweek and is unavailable far unable
to perform-some-or-all-of such-available-work.

(bm) For purposes of this-paragragmdr (a) 1. and (b)
2., the department shalfreat the amount that the
employeewould have earned as wages for thativen

thatweek shall be determined under.ggam).

SecTioN 9. 108.04 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 10. 108.04 (1)(g) 1. and 2. of the statutes
areamended to read:

108.04(1) (g) 1. Employment by a partnership or
limited liability company that is treated apartnership
underthis chapterif a one—half or greater ownership
interestin the partnershipr limited liability company is
or during such employment was owned or controlled,
directly or indirectly by the individuab spouse-or-child
or by the individuab parent if the individual is under age
18, or by a combination of 2 or more of them.

2. Employmenby a corporation or limited liability
companythat is treated as a corporation under ¢hisp
ter, if one—half or more of the ownership interest, how
everdesignated or evidenced, in the corporation of lim
ited liability company is or during such employmevas
ownedor controlled, directly or indirectlyy the individ
ual or by the individuab spouse-erchi|dr by the indi
vidual's parent if the individuais under age 18, or by a
combinationof 2 or more of them.

SecTion 11. 108.04 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.04(4) (a) A claimant is not eligibléo start a
benefit year unlessthe claimant has combined base
periodwages equal to at least 3Btimes the claimard’
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weekly benefit rate under s. 108.05 (1), including eom
bined base period wagesqual to at least 4 times the
claimant'sweekly benefit rate under s. 108.05 (1pive
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claimantshall forfeit benefits in accordance with par

(be)
SecTion 15. 108.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is

repealedand recreated to read:

108.04(11) (b) If a claimant, in filing a claim for any
week,conceals any of his or hetages earned in or paid
or payabldor that week, the claimant shall forfeit bene
fits in accordance with pafbe). In addition, the claimant
shallbe denied benefits for that week.

SecTioN 16.108.04 (1) (be) of thestatutes is created

or more quarters outside of the quarter withindtaém-
ant’s base period in which the claimant has the highest
baseperiod wages.

SecTioN 12. 108.04 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

108.04(5) DiscHARGEFORMISCONDUCT. Unless sub.
(59) appliesresults in disqualificatignan employee
whosework is terminated by an employing unit fois- toread:
conductconnected with the employsetork is ineligible 108.04(11) (be) A claimant shall forfeit benefitsd
to receive benefits until 7 weeks have elapsed since thebe disqualifiedfrom receiving benefits for acts of con
endof the week in which the disclggr occurs and the  cealmentdescribed in pars. (a) and (b) as follows:
employeeearns wages after the week in which the dis 1. A claimant shall forfeit an amount equal to the
chargeoccurs equal to at least 14 times the emplayee’ claimant’'sweekly benefirate under s. 108.05 (1) for the
weekly benefit rate under s. 108.05 (1) in employment or weekfor which the claim is made for each single act of
otherwork coveredy the unemployment insurance law concealmenbccurringbefore the date of the first deter

of any state or the federal government. For purposes ofminationof concealment under pgg) or (b).

requalificationthe employes weekly benefit ratshall

be that rate which would have been paid had the dis
chargenot occurred. The wages paid to an empldyee
an employer which terminates employment tife
employedor misconduct connected with the emplogee’
employmenshall beexcluded from the employegbase

2. A claimant shall forfeit 3 times thelaimants
benefitrate under s. 108.05 (1) for the week in which the
claimis made for each single act of concealment accur
ring after thedate of the first determination of conceal
mentin which a penalty is appliaghder subd. 1. but on
or before the date dhe first determination of conceal

periodwages under s. 108.06 (1) for purposes of benefit mentin which a penalty is appliathder this subdivision.

entitlement.
employeewvho hasemployment with an employer other

This subsection does not preclude an

3. A claimant shall forfeit 5 times thelaimants
benefitrate under s. 108.05 (1) for the week in which the

thanthe employer which terminated the employee for claimis made for each single act of concealment accur

misconductfrom establishinga benefit year using the

ring after thedate of the first determination of conceal

baseperiod wages excluded under this subsection if the mentin which a penalty is applied under subd. 2.

employeequalifies to establish a benejiear under s.
108.06(2) (a). The department shall oparto the fund
balancingaccountany benefits otherwise clggable to

SecTion 17. 108.04 (1) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
108.04(11) (bm) Theforfeiture established under

theaccount of an employer that is subject to the contribu par.{b) (be)may beapplied against benefits which would

tion requirements under ss. 108.17 and 108rb#é

otherwisebecome payable to the claimant for weeks

which base period wages are excluded under this subsecunemploymenbccurringafter the week of concealment

tion.

SectioN 13. 108.04 (5g) (em) of the statutés
createdo read:

108.04(5g) (em) If an employee is ndisqualified

andwithin 6 years after the date af initial determina
tion issued under s108.09 finding that a concealment
occurred. If no benefit rate applies to the week for which
theclaim is made, the department shall usecthinants

underthis subsection, the employee may nevertheless bebenefit rate for the claimasthext benefit yedreginning

subjectto the disqualification under sub. (5).

SectioNn 13m. 108.04 (5g) (f) of the statutds
repealed.

SectioN 14. 108.04 (1) (a) of the statutess
amendedo read:

108.04(11) (a) If a claimant, in filing his or her
applicationfor benefits or claim for any week, conceals

any part-of-his-or-her wages-earned-irmaid-or-payable

aftertheweek of concealment to determine the forfeiture
amount. If the benefits forfeited would otherwise be
chargeableto an employes account, the department
shall chage the amount of benefits forfeited to the
employer’saccount and shall credhie funds balancing

accountfor that amount.—Any forfeiture-amount-of less

than$1 shall be rounded-up-to-the nearestwhole dollar
SecTioN 18. 108.04 (1) (c) of the statutes is renum

for-that week;-or-conceals-his-or-her refusal within that bered108.04 (1) (c) (intro.) and amended to read:

weekof-ajob-offer-or-any-ethematerial fact relating to
his or her eligibility for benefits,-so-much-of-any-benefit

108.04(11) (c) (intro.) Any employing unit that aids
andabets a claimant in committing or attempts to aid and

paymepmgwas—pald-beeauseef—sue#eeneealmem shallabeta claimant in committingan act of concealment

describedn par (a)_or (b)ymay by a determination issued
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under s. 108.10, be required, as to eacthof conceal promptlypaid. Except as otherwise provided in this para
mentthe employing unit aids and abets or attempts to aidgraph,any eligibility question in objection to the claim
andabet to forfeit an amount equal to the amount of the raisedby the employemfter benefit payments to the
benefitsthe claimant improperly received as a result of claimantare commenced does nofeat benefits paid
the concealment—The-amount forfeited-shall-be-credited prior to the end of the week in which a determination is
tothe-administrative-accounin addition, the employing  issuedas tothe eligibility question unless the benefits are
unit shall be penalized as follows: erroneously paid without fault on the part of the

SecTion 19.108.04(11) (c) 1. to 3. of the statutes are employer. H-during-the period-beginning-on-January 1,

createdo read: 2006;and-ending-on-Juriz8, 2008 Except as otherwise
108.04(11) (c) 1. The employing unit shall forfeit  providedin this paragraph, &in employer fails to provide

$500for each single adf concealment that the employ  correct and complete informatiomequested by the
ing unit aids and abets or attempts to aid and abet aclaimdepartmentluringa fact—finding investigation, but later
antto commit occurring before the date of the fitster provides the requested information,—chas—to—the
minationthat the employing unit has so acted. employer’saccountfobenefits paid prior tthe end of

2. The employing unishall forfeit $1,000 for each  theweek in which a redeterminatiamissued regarding
singleact of concealmerthat the employing unit aids  the matter orif no redetermination is issued, prior to the
andabets oattempts to aid and abet a claimant to commit endof the week in which an appeal tribunal decis®n
occurringafter the date of the first determination that the issuedregarding the matteare not dected by the rede
employingunit has so acted in which a penalty is applied terminationor decisionexceptunless the benefits are
undersubd. 1. but on or before the date of the first deter erroneoushpaid without fault on the paof the employer
mination that the employing unit has so actedlicha asprovided in parg)(f). If benefits are erroneously paid
penaltyis applied under this subdivision. because¢he employer and the employee are at fault, the

3. The employing unishall forfeit $1,500 for each  departmenshall chage the employer for the benefits and
singleact of concealmerthat the employing unit aids  proceedo create an overpayment undet@8.22 (8) (a).
andabets oattempts to aid and abet a claimant to commit If benefits are erroneously paid without fault on the part
occurringafter the date of the first determination that the of the employerregardless ofvhether the employee is at
employingunit has so acted in which a penalty is applied fault, the department shall clgarthe benefits as provided

undersubd. 2.

SecTion 20. 108.04 (1) (cm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(11) (cm) If any person makes a false state
ment or representatidn order to obtain benefits in the
nameof another person, theenefits received by that per

sonconstitute a benefit overpayment. Such person may

in par (d), unless pafe) applies, and proceeddreate
anoverpayment under s. 108.22 (8) (a). If benefits are
erroneoushypaid because an employer is at fault and the
departmentecovers the benefits erroneously paid under
5.108.22 (8), the recovery does ndeef benefit chayes
madeunder this paragraph.

SecTion 23. 108.04 (13) (e) of the statutes is

by a determination or decision issued under s. 108.095,amendedo read:

berequired to repay the amount of the benefits obtained

andbe assessed an administrative assessmentitidan
tional amount equal to-not-more-than 50%teamount
of benefits obtained.

SecTIoN 21.108.04 (1) (f) and (g) of the statutes are
createdo read:

108.04(11) (f) All amounts forfeited under pa(c)
and all collections from administrativessessments
underpar (cm) shall be creditetb the administrative
account.

108.04(13) (e) If the department erroneously pays
benefits from one employés account and a 2nd
employeris at fault, the department shall credit the bene
fits paid to the first employ& accountaind chage the
benefitspaid to the 2nd employsraccount. Filing of a
tardy or corrected report or objection does nfscathe
2ndemployets liability for benefitspaid prior to the end
of the week in which the department makes a recomputa
tion of the benefits allowable or prior to the end of the
week in which the department issues a determination

(g) For purposes of this subsection, “conceal” means concerningany eligibility question raised by the report
to intentionally mislead or defraud the department by by the 2nd employerlf-during-theperiod-beginning-on

withholding or hiding information or making a false
statemenbr misrepresentation.

SecTioN 22. 108.04 (13) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(13) (c) If an employerafter notice of a bene

fit claim, fails to file an objection to the claim under s.

108.09(1), any benefits allowable under argsulting

Januaryl,-2006;-and-ending-on-June-2908,the 2nd

employerfails to provide correcnd complete informa
tion requested byhe department during a fact—finding
investigation but later provideshe requested informa
tion, the department shall clggrto the account of the 2nd
employerthe cost of benefits paid prior to thed of the
weekin which a redetermination issued regarding the

benefitcomputation shall, unless the department applies matteror, if no redetermination issued, prior to the end

aprovision of this chapter to disqualifige claimant, be

of the week in which an appeal tribunal decision is issued
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regardingthe matterexceptunless the benefiesrrone
ouslyare paid without fault othe part of the employer
asprovided in par(g) (f). If the department recovers the
benefitserroneoushpaid under s. 108.22 (8), the reeov
ery does not déct benefit chares made under this para
graph.

SecTioN 24. 108.04 (13) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04 (13) (f)

If benefits are erroneously paid

becausé¢he employer fails to file a report required by this

chapterthe employefails to provide correct and cem
plete information on the report, the employkiils to

_5_
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SecTioN 29. 108.04 (16) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(16) (c) 2. The department shall not apply any
benefit disqualificationsreduction or_disqualification
undersub. (1) (b)1.(7) (c), or (8) (e) or s. 108.141 (39)
thatareis not the result of the training while the individ
ualis enrolled in the training.

SecTion 30. 108.05 (1) (p) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

108.05(1) (p) (intro.) Each eligible employee shall
be paid benefits for each week total unemployment
thatcommences on or after January 7, 2007, and before

object to the benefit claim under s. 108.09 (1). the januaryd, 2009,at the weekly benefit rate specified in

employerfails to provide correcind complete informa
tion requested byhe department during a fact-finding
investigationunlessan appeal tribunal, the commission,

this paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies, wezkly
benefitrate shall equal 4 percent of the employdeise
periodwages thatvere paid during that quarter of the

or a court of competent jurisdiction finds that the employee’shase period in which the employee was paid
employerhad good cause for the failure to provide the the highest total wages, rounded dotmthe nearest

information,or the employeaids and abets the claimant
in an act of concealment as provided in sul),(the
employeris at fault. If benefitare erroneously paid

becaus@n employee commits an act of concealment as

providedin sub. (1) or fails to provide correct and cem
pleteinformation to the department, teenployee is at
fault.

SectioNn 25. 108.04 (13) (g) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 26. 108.04 (16) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is

amendedo read:

108.04(16) (a) (intro.) The department shall not
reducebenefits under sub. (1) (a), br deny benefits
undersub. (1) (a) 2(2) (a) or (d)or (8) or s. 108.141 (3q)
to any otherwise eligible individual for anyeek as a
resultof the individuals enrollment in a course of veca

tional training or basic education which is a prerequisite

wholedollar, except thatif that amount is less than the
minimum amount showrin the following schedule, no
benefitsare payable to themployee and, if that amount
is more than the maximum amount shown inftiilow-
ing schedulethe employes weekly benefit rate shall be
the maximum amount shown in the following schedule
andexcept that, if the employeebenefits are exhausted
duringany weekunder s. 108.06 (1), the employee shall
be paid the remaining amount of benefits payable to the
employeein lieu of the amount showin the following
schedule:[See Figure 108.05 (1) (p) following]

SecTion 31. 108.05 (1) (g)f the statutes is created
to read:

108.05(1) (q) Each eligible employee shall be paid
benefitsfor each week of total unemployment that eom
mence®n or after January 4, 2009, at the weekly benefit

to such training, provided the department determines atespecified inthis paragraph. Unless sub. (1m) applies,

that:

SecTioN 27. 108.04 (16) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(16) (b) The department shall not apalyy
benefitreduction odisqualification under sulfl) (b)-1,

the weekly benefit rate shakqual 4 percent of the
employee’daseperiod wages that were paid during that
quarter of the employea’ base period in which the
employeewas paid the highest total wages, rounded
down to the nearest whole dollagxcept that, if that

(7) (c), or (8) (e) or s. 108.141 (3g) that is not the result amountis less than the minimum amount shown in the

of training or basieducation under paa) while an indi

following schedule, no benefits are payable to the

vidualis enrolled in a course of training or education that employeeand, if that amount is more than the maximum

meetsthe standards specified in p&).

SecTioN 28. 108.04 (16) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.04(16) (c) 1. The department shall netdduce
benefitsunder sub. (1) (a) br deny benefits under sub.
(1) (@) 2.,(2) (a) or (d),or (8) or s. 108.141 (3g) to an
otherwiseeligible individual as a result of the individu
al’s enrollment in such training; and

amountshown in the following schedule, the emplogee’
weekly benefirate shall be the maximum amount shown
in the following schedule and except that, if the employ
ee’s benefits are exhaustatlring any week under s.
108.06(1), the employee shall be paid the remaining
amountof benefits payable to the employee in lieu of the
amountshown in the following schedule: [See Figure
108.05(1) (q) following]
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Figure 108.05 (1) (q):
Highest Weekly
Quarterly Benefit
Line Wages Paid Rate
1 Under $1,350.00. . ... $ 0
2 1,350.00 to  1,374.99...... . ... 54
L 1,375.00 to  1,399.99......... ... ... 55
Ao 1,400.00 to  1,424.99. ... .. ... 56
B 1,425.00 to  1,449.99...... .. ... 57
B.. . 1,450.00 to 147499, ... .. ... 58
T 1,475.00 to 1,499.99. .. ... ... 59
B 1,500.00 to  1,524.99........ .. ... 60
O 1,525.00 to  1549.99........ . ... 61
10, o 1,550.00 to  1574.99...... .. ... 62
11, 1,575.00 to  1,599.99.......... ... 63
12, 1,600.00 to  1,624.99...... .. ... 64
13, 1,625.00 to  1,649.99......... .. ... 65
14, 1,650.00 to  1,674.99...... ... ... 66
15, 1,675.00 to  1,699.99......... .. ... 67
16, o 1,700.00 to  1,724.99.... ... ... 68
17, 1,725.00 to  1,749.99....... .. ... 69
18, 1,750.00 to  1,774.99. ... ... ... 70
19, 1,775.00 to  1,799.99....... ... 71
20, 1,800.00 to  1,824.99........ ... ... 72
21, 1,825.00 to  1,849.99......... .. ... 73
22, 1,850.00 to  1,874.99....... ... 74
23, 1,875.00 to  1,899.99......... ... 75
24, 1,900.00 to  1,924.99...... .. ... 76
25 1,925.00 to 1,949.99........ . ... 77
26, 1,950.00 to  1,974.99...... .. ... 78
27 1,975.00 to  1,999.99......... ... 79
28, 2,000.00 to  2,024.99...... .. ... 80
29, 2,025.00 to  2,049.99....... ... 81
30, 2,050.00 to  2,074.99...... ... 82
3L 2,075.00 to  2,099.99....... ... ... 83
32 2,100.00 to  2,124.99. ... .. ... 84
33 2,125.00 to  2,149.99....... .. ... 85
34, 2,150.00 to  2,174.99. ... ... 86
35 2,175.00 to  2,199.99....... .. ... 87
36, 2,200.00 to  2,22499...... .. .. 88
37 2,225.00 to  2,249.99....... ... ... 89
38 2,250.00 to  2,274.99. ... .. ... 90
39, 2,275.00 to  2,299.99....... ... 91
40. 2,300.00 to  2,324.99...... ... 92
A1 2,325.00 to  2,349.99....... ... 93
A2, 2,350.00 to  2,374.99. ... ... 94
43, 2,375.00 to  2,399.99......... ... 95
A4, 2,400.00 to  2,424.99. ... .. ... 96
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45, 2,425.00
46. ... 2,450.00
A7. 2,475.00
48, 2,500.00
49, 2,525.00
50. ... 2,550.00
51, . 2,575.00
52, 2,600.00
53, 2,625.00
54, 2,650.00
55 2,675.00
56. ... 2,700.00
57. 2,725.00
58. .. 2,750.00
59. . 2,775.00
60. ... . 2,800.00
61. ... 2,825.00
62, ... 2,850.00
63. ... 2,875.00
64. ... 2,900.00
65. ... 2,925.00
66. ... . 2,950.00
67. .. 2,975.00
68. ... 3,000.00
69. ... 3,025.00
70, 3,050.00
Tl 3,075.00
T2, 3,100.00
T3, 3,125.00
T4, 3,150.00
75, 3,175.00
T6. 3,200.00
T, 3,225.00
78, 3,250.00
79, 3,275.00
80. ... .. 3,300.00
8l. .. 3,325.00
82, ... 3,350.00
83. .. 3,375.00
84. .. 3,400.00
85. ... 3,425.00
86. ... 3,450.00
87 3,475.00
88. ... 3,500.00
89. ... 3,525.00
90. ... 3,550.00
91, .. 3,575.00
Q2. 3,600.00
93, 3,625.00
94, . 3,650.00

95, L. 3,675.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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2,449.99. . . 97
2474.99. . . . 98
2,499.99. . . 99
2,524.99. . 100
2,549.99. . 101
2,574.99. . 102
2,599.99. . . 103
2,624.99. . . 104
2,649.99. . .. 105
2,674.99. . 106
2,6909.99. . .. 107
2,724.99. . 108
2,749.99. . . 109
277499, . o 110
2,799.99. . . 111
2,824.99. . . 112
2,849.99. . .. 113
2,874.99. . . 114
2,899.99. . .. 115
2,924.99. .. 116
2,949.99. . .. 117
2,974.99. 118
2,999.99. .. 119
3,024.99. .. 120
3,049.99. . . 121
3,074.99. . o0 122
3,099.99. .. 123
312499, 124
3,149.99. o 125
BA74.99. oo 126
3,199.99. . i 127
3,224.99. 128
3,249.99. . . 129
327499, oo 130
3,299.99. . i 131
3,324.99. 132
3,349.99. .. 133
3,374.99. o 134
3,399.99. .. 135
342499, . 136
3,449.99. . . 137
BATA.99. .o 138
3,499.99. . . 139
3,524.99. 140
3,549.99. .. 141
357499, o 142
3,599.99. i 143
3,624.99. . 144
3,649.99. ... 145
367499, . o 146
3,699.99. .. 147
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96. ... 3,700.00
07, 3,725.00
98. .. 3,750.00
99. ... 3,775.00
100. ... 3,800.00
101, .. 3,825.00
102, .. 3,850.00
108, .. 3,875.00
104. ... 3,900.00
105, .. 3,925.00
106. ... 3,950.00
107, . 3,975.00
108. ... 4,000.00
109. .. 4,025.00
110 ..o 4,050.00
111, 4,075.00
112, o 4,100.00
113, . 4,125.00
114, ... o 4,150.00
115, . 4,175.00
116, ..o 4,200.00
117, . 4,225.00
118, .. 4,250.00
119, .. 4,275.00
120. ... 4,300.00
121, . 4,325.00
122, ... 4,350.00
123, .. 4,375.00
124, ... 4,400.00
125, . 4,425.00
126. ... 4,450.00
127, . 4,475.00
128, ... 4,500.00
129, ... 4,525.00
130, .. 4,550.00
131, . 4,575.00
132, 4,600.00
133, . 4,625.00
134, .. 4,650.00
135, 4,675.00
136. ... 4,700.00
137, o 4,725.00
138, 4,750.00
139, .. 4,775.00
140. ... 4,800.00
141 .o 4,825.00
142, .. . 4,850.00
143, 4,875.00
144, .. .. 4,900.00
145, . o 4,925.00

146, ... o 4,950.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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3,724.99. . . ... 148
3,749.99. . . ... 149
377499, . . ... 150
3,799.99. . . ... 151
3,824.99. ... ... 152
3,849.99. ... ... 153
3,874.99. . ... ... 154
3,899.90. .. ... 155
3,924.99. ... ... 156
3,949.99. .. ... 157
3,974.99. . .. ... 158
3,999.90. .. ... 159
4,024.99. . ... ... 160
4,049.99. ... ... 161
4,074.99. ... ... .. 162
4,099.99. ... 163
4,124.99. .. ... 164
4,149.99. .. ... 165
417499, ... 166
4,199.99. .. ... 167
4,224.99. .. ... 168
4,249.99. . ... . 169
427499, .. ... 170
4,299.99. . ... 171
4,324.99. .. ... 172
4,349.99. .. ... 173
437499, .. ... . 174
4,399.99. ... ... 175
442499, .. ... 176
4,449.99. ... ... 177
447499, ... .. . . 178
4,499.99. . ... ... 179
452499, . ... .. 180
4549.99. ... .. 181
457499, ... .. . . 182
4599.99. ... .. 183
4,624.99. . . ... 184
4,649.99. ... .. ... 185
4,674.99. ... . . ... 186
4,699.99. ... ... ... 187
4,724.99. .. ... 188
4,749.99. .. ... 189
477499, . ... 190
4,799.99. .. ... 191
4,824.99. . .. ... 192
4849.99. . ... .. ... 193
487499, . ... . .. 194
4,899.99. . ... .. ... 195
4924.99. ... ... 196
4,949.99. ... ... 197
4974.99. . .. .. 198
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147, 4,975.00
148. ... 5,000.00
149, ... 5,025.00
150. .. 5,050.00
181, .. 5,075.00
152, .. 5,100.00
1838, . 5,125.00
154, .. 5,150.00
155, . 5,175.00
156. ... 5,200.00
157, 5,225.00
188, .. 5,250.00
159, ..o 5,275.00
160. ... 5,300.00
161, .. 5,325.00
162, ... . 5,350.00
163. .. 5,375.00
164. ... .. 5,400.00
165, ... 5,425.00
166. ... 5,450.00
167. . 5,475.00
168. ... 5,500.00
169. ... 5,525.00
170, ..o 5,550.00
171 o 5,575.00
172, . 5,600.00
173, 5,625.00
174, . 5,650.00
175, 5,675.00
176. .. 5,700.00
177, 5,725.00
178, . 5,750.00
179, . 5,775.00
180. ... 5,800.00
181, . 5,825.00
182, ... 5,850.00
183. .. 5,875.00
184. ... 5,900.00
185, .. 5,925.00
186. ... 5,950.00
187, . 5,975.00
188. ... 6,000.00
189. . 6,025.00
190. ... 6,050.00
191, .. 6,075.00
192, 6,100.00
198 .. 6,125.00
194, .. 6,150.00
195, 6,175.00
196. ... 6,200.00

197, . 6,225.00

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
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4,999.99. . . 199
5,024.99. . .. 200
5,049.99. . .t 201
5,074.99. . oot 202
5,009.99. . .t 203
5,124.99. ot 204
5,149.99. . i 205
517499, oo 206
5,199.99. . i 207
5,224.99. . .t 208
5,249.99. . .t 209
5,274.99. . o0 210
5,299.99. . .t 211
5,324.99. . .t 212
5,349.99. . .t 213
5,374.99. . o0 214
5,399.99. . . it 215
5,A24.99. o 216
5,449.99. . . 217
B ATA.99. oo 218
5,499.99. . .t 219
5,524.99. . .t 220
5,549.99. . .t 221
5.574.99. . 0 222
5,599.99. . .t 223
5,624.99. . .t 224
5,649.99. . .t 225
5,674.99. . o0 226
5,699.99. . .t 227
5,724.99. . o0 228
5,749.99. . .o 229
B774.99. oo 230
5,799.99. . i 231
5,824.99. . .t 232
5,849.99. . .. 233
5,874.99. . o0 234
5,899.99. . .t 235
5,924.99. . .t 236
5,949.99. ... 237
5,974.99. . o0 238
5,999.99. . .. 239
6,024.99. . ... 240
6,049.99. . . .. 241
6,074.99. . . .\ 242
6,000.99. . . .. 243
6,124.99. . . . 244
6,149.99. . . . 245
6,174.99. . . .\ 246
6,199.99. . . ... 247
6,224.99. . . . 248
6,249.99. . . . 249
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198, . 6,250.00
199, .. 6,275.00
200. ... 6,300.00
201, .. 6,325.00
202, .. 6,350.00
203, . 6,375.00
204, ... 6,400.00
205, ... 6,425.00
206. ... 6,450.00
207, . 6,475.00
208. ... 6,500.00
209. ... 6,525.00
210, ..o 6,550.00
211, 6,575.00
212, 6,600.00
213, 6,625.00
214, 6,650.00
215, 6,675.00
216, ... 6,700.00
217, 6,725.00
218, . 6,750.00
219, 6,775.00
220, .. 6,800.00
221, 6,825.00
222, 6,850.00
223, 6,875.00
224, 6,900.00
225, e 6,925.00
226, . 6,950.00
227, 6,975.00
228, 7,000.00
229, 7,025.00
230, .. 7,050.00
231, 7,075.00
232, 7,100.00
233, 7,125.00
234, 7,150.00
235, 7,175.00
236, .. 7,200.00
237, 7,225.00
238, 7,250.00
239, . 7,275.00
240, ... 7,300.00
241, . 7,325.00
242, . 7,350.00
243, 7,375.00
244, ... 7,400.00
245, 7,425.00
246. ... 7,450.00
247, 7,475.00

248, .. 7,500.00
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0 6,274.99. . ... 250
0 6,299.99. . ... .. 251
0 6,324.99. ... .. 252
0 6,349.99. ... ... 253
0 6,374.99. . ... 254
0 6,399.99. ... ... 255
0 6,424.99. ... ... 256
0 6,449.99. ... ... 257
0 B6,474.99. ... .. 258
0 6,499.99. ... ... .. 259
0 6,524.99. ... ... 260
0 6,549.99. ... ... 261
0 B6,574.99. .. ... 262
0 6,599.99. ... ... 263
0 6,624.99. ... .. 264
0 6,649.99. ... ... .. 265
0 B6,674.99. .. ... 266
0 6,699.99. ... ... 267
0 6,724.99. .. ... 268
0 6,749.99. ... ... 269
0 B,774.99. .. ... 270
0 6,799.99. .. ... 271
0 6,824.99. ... ... 272
0 6,849.99. ... ... 273
0 6,874.99. ... ... 274
0 6,899.99. ... ... 275
0 6,924.99. ... ... 276
o 6,949.99. ... ... 277
0 6,974.99. ... ... 278
0 6,999.99. ... ... 279
to  7,024.99. ... ... .. 280
o 7,049.99. ... ... 281
to  7,074.99. ... ... 282
to  7,099.99. ... ... ... 283
o 7,124.99. .. ... 284
to  7,149.99. ... ... 285
to 717499 .. ... 286
o 7,199.99. ... ... 287
0 7,224.99. .. ... 288
o 7,249.99. ... ... 289
0 7,274.99. ... .. 290
0 7,299.99. .. ... 291
to  7,324.99. ... ... 292
to  7,349.99. ... ... 293
to  7,374.99. .. ... 294
to  7,399.99. ... ... 295
0 7,424.99. ... ... 296
to  7,449.99. ... ... ... 297
to 747499 ... .. ... 298
to  7,499.99. ... ... ... 299
0 7.524.99. ... ... 300



2007 Senate Bill 431

249, ... 7,525.00
250. .. 7,550.00
251, 7,575.00
252, 7,600.00
253, 7,625.00
254, 7,650.00
255, 7,675.00
256. ... 7,700.00
257, 7,725.00
258, 7,750.00
259, L 7,775.00
260. ... 7,800.00
261, ... 7,825.00
262, .. 7,850.00
263, . 7,875.00
264, ... 7,900.00
265, ... 7,925.00
266. ... 7,950.00
267, . 7,975.00
268. ... 8,000.00
269. ... 8,025.00
270, .o 8,050.00
271, 8,075.00
272, 8,100.00
273, 8,125.00
274, ... 8,150.00
275, 8,175.00
276, .. 8,200.00
277, o 8,225.00
278, 8,250.00
279, 8,275.00
280. ... 8,300.00
281, . 8,325.00
282, 8,350.00
283, 8,375.00
284, .. 8,400.00
285, . 8,425.00
286. ... 8,450.00
287, 8,475.00
288. .. 8,500.00
289, .. 8,525.00
290. ... 8,550.00
201, .. 8,575.00
292, 8,600.00
293, . 8,625.00
204, 8,650.00
205, L 8,675.00
296, ... 8,700.00
297, 8,725.00
298, .. 8,750.00

209, ... 8,775.00

-1 - 2007Wisconsin Act ®
0 7,549.99. .. ... 301
0 7,574.99. .. ... 302
t0  7,599.99. . ... ... 303
10 7,624.99. .. ... 304
0 7,649.99. ... ... 305
0 7,674.99. . ... 306
0 7,699.99. . ... ... 307
10 7,724.99. . ... 308
10 7,749.99. . . ... 309
0 777499, . .. 310
0 7,799.99. . . ... 311
0 7,824.99. .. ... 312
0 7,849.99. . ... ... 313
0 7,874.99. . ... 314
0 7,899.99. . ... ... 315
0 7,924.99. .. ... 316
0 7,949.99. ... ... 317
0 7,974.99. . ... 318
0 7,999.99. . ... ... 319
t0  8,024.99. ... ... 320
t0  8,049.99. .. ... ... 321
t0  8,074.99. ... ... 322
t0  8,099.99. .. ... ... 323
0 8,124.99. ... ... 324
t0  8,149.99. .. .. ... 325
10 8,174.99. . ... 326
0 8,199.99. .. ... ... 327
10 8,224.99. ... ... 328
0 8,249.99. .. .. ... 329
10 8,274.99. ... .. 330
0 8,299.99. . ... ... 331
0 8,324.99. .. ... 332
0 8,349.99. . ... ... 333
0 8,374.99. ... ... 334
0 8,399.99. .. ... ... 335
10 8,424.99. . ... ... 336
0 8,449.99. ... ... ... 337
10 8,474.99. .. ... 338
0 8,499.99. .. ... ... 339
0 8,524.99. . ... ... 340
0 8,549.99. .. ... ... 341
0 8,574.99. ... ... 342
0 8,599.99. ... ... ... 343
10 8,624.99. ... ... 344
0 8,649.99. .. ... ... 345
0 8,674.99. ... . ... 346
0 8,699.99. .. ... ... 347
10 8,724.99. ... ... 348
0 8,749.99. ... ... ... 349
0 8,774.99. ... ... 350
0 8,799.99. . ... ... 351
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300, .o 8,800.00 to 8,824.99. . ... ... .. .. 352
301, ... 8,825.00 to 8,849.99. ... ... .. ... 353
302, .. 8,850.00 to 8,874.99. ... ... ... 354
303, .. 8,875.00 to 8,899.99. ... ... .. . .. 355
304. ... .. 8,900.00 to 8,924.99. ... ... ... 356
305, ... 8,925.00 to 8,949.99. ... ... .. .. 357
306. ... 8,950.00 to 8,974.99. ... ... .. 358
307, .. 8,975.00 to 8,999.99. ... ... .. .. 359
308. ... 9,000.00 to 0,024.99. ... ... .. 360
309. ... 9,025.00 to 9,049.99. ... ... .. 361
310. ... 9,050.00 to 9,074.99. ... ... .. 362
311, .. 9,075.00 andover. .......... . 363

SecTioN 32.108.05 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.053) (a) Except as provided in pars.{b).a@),
and(d), if an eligible employee earns wages in a given
week,the first $30 of thevages shall be disregarded and
theemployees applicable weekly benefit paymesfiall

bereduced by 67% of the remaining amount, except that

no such employeeés eligible for benefits if the empley
ee’sbenefit payment would be less thanf@&any week.

a client during any calendar quarter shall submit to the
departmentno later than the due date fortherejpant
mentof contributionsunder s. 108.17 (2elating to that
quarter,n the form prescribed by the department, a report
disclosingthe identityof that client and such other infor
mationas the department prescribes.

SecTioN 36. 108.09 (40) of the statutéscreated to
read:

108.09(40) DEPARTMENTAL RECORDSRELATING TO

For purposes of this paragraph, “wages” includes any BENEFITCLAIMS. In any hearing before an appeal tribunal
salaryreductionamounts earned that are not wages and underthis section, a departmental record relating to a
that are deducted from the salary of a claimant by an claim for benefits, other than a report specified in sub.

employempursuant ta salary reduction agreement under
a cafeteria plan, within the meaning28 USC 125and
anyamount that claimant would have earned in avail
able work under s. 108.04 (1) (ayhich is treated as
wagesunder s. 108.04 (1fg) (bm), but excludes any

(4m), constitutes primdacie evidence, and shall be
admissibleo prove, that an employer provided or failed
to provide to the department complated correct infor
mationin a fact—finding investigation of the claim, not
withstanding that the record or a statement contained in

amountthat a claimant earns for services performed as athe record may be uncorroborated hearsay aray

volunteeftfire fighter, volunteer emegency medical teech
nician, or volunteer first responddn applying this para

constitutethe sole basis upon which issafehe employ
er’'sfailure is decided, if the parties appearing at the-hear

graph,the department shall disregard discrepancies ofing have been given an opportunity to review the record

lessthan $2 between wages reported by emplogeés
employers.

SectioN 33. 108.05 (3) (b) 1. c. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.05(3) (b) 1. c. The amourthat the claimant
would have earned within that week from that employer
in available work under s. 108.04 (1) (eich is treated
aswages under s. 108.04 (1) (aim), by itself or in com
binationwith the wages earned for work performed in
thatweek for that employeand the pay received under
subd.1. b., is equivalent to pay for at least 35 hours of
work at that same or a greater rate of.pay

SecTioN 34. 108.05 (3) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:

108.05(3) (d) A claimant is ineligible to receive
benefits for any week in which the claimant conceals
wagesas provided in s. 108.041(01(b).

SecTioN 35. 108.067(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.067(1) Each professional employerganiza-
tion that enters intan employee leasing agreement with

ator before the hearing and to rebut the informatiom
tainedin the record. A record of the department that is
admissibleunder this subsection shall be regarded as self
authenticatingand shall require no foundational or other
testimonyfor its admissibility unless the circumstances
affirmatively indicate a lack of trustworthiness in the
record. If such a record is admitted and made the basis
of a decision, the recomiay constitute substantial evi
denceunder s. 102.23 (6). For purposes of this subsec
tion, “departmental record” means a memorandum,
report, record, document, or data compilation that has
beenmade or maintained by employees of the depart
mentin the regular course of the departmefact-find

ing investigation of a benefitlaim, is contained in the
department'spaper or electronic files of the benefit
claim, and relates to the departmeritivestigative inqui
riesto an employer or statements or other matters sub
mitted by the employer or its agent in connection with the
fact—findinginvestigation of a benefit claimA depart
mentalrecordmay not be admitted into evidence under
this subsection or otherwise used under this subsection


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20125

2007 Senate Bill 431 - 13 - 2007Wisconsin Act ®

for any purpose other than to prove whether an employerdeemed successorSuch application must be received
providedor failed to provide to the department complete by the department on or before the contribution-report
andcorrect information in a fact-finding investigation of andpayment due date for the first full quarter following

aclaim.

SecTioN 37.108.15 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.15(3) (e) Each time a government unit elects or
reelectscontribution financing iténitial contribution rate
shallbe-2.7%2.5%on itspayroll for each of the first 3
calendalyears in which suchklection or reelection is in
effect. If a government unit terminates its election of-con
tribution financing it may not reelect contribution financ
ing within a period of 3 calendar years thereafter

SecTioN 38. 108.151(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.151(1) EvPLOYER'S CONTRIBUTION RATE. Each
nonprofitorganization which is or becomes an employer
subjectto this chapter shall be subject to all its provisions
exceptas it may elect reimbursement financing in accor
dancewith sub.(2). If such an approved election is termi
nated,the employes contribution rate shall be-2.7%
2.5%on its payroll for each of the next 3 calendar years.

SectioNn 39. 108.151 (7) (e) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.151(7) (e) Except as provided in pé#f, the rate
of each employés assessment undéis subsection for

thedate of transfer

SecTioN 44.108.17 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
108.17(2) (a) and amended to read:

108.17(2) (a) -EveryExcept as provided ipat (b),
everyemployer that is subject socontribution require
mentshall file quarterly reports of contributions required
underthis chapter with the department, and pay coniribu
tions to the department, such manner as the department
prescribes.Each contribution report and payment is due
at the close of the month next following the end of the
applicablecalendar quarteexcept as authorized in sub.
(2c) or as the department may assign a ldberdate pur
suantto sub. (1m) or general department rules.

SecTioN 45. 108.17 (2) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

108.17(2) (b) The department may electronically
provide a means whereby an employer that files its
employmentand wage reports electronically may deter
minethe amount of contributions due for payment by the
employer under s. 108.18 for each quartedf an
employerthat is subject to a contribution requirement
files its employment and wage reports under s. 108.205
(1) electronicallyin the manner prescribed by the depart

any calendar year is the product of the rate determinedmentfor purposes athis paragraph, the department may

underpar (d) multiplied by the employ&s payroll for the
precedingcalendar yearas reported by the employer
undersub. (8) or s. 108.15 (8), 108.152 @)108.17 (2)
or 108.205 (1)or, in the absence of reports, as estimated
by the department.

SecTioN 40. 108.151 (7) (h) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.151(7) (h) If the payroll of an employer for any

quarteris adjusted to decrease the amount of the payroll

after a-contributioremployment and wageport for the
employeris filed under s--108.17(2)08.205 (1) the

require the employer todetermine electronically the
amount of contributions due for payment by the
employerunder s. 108.18 for each quartém such case,
theemployer is excused from filing contribution reports
underpar (a). The employer shall pay the amount due for
eachquarter by the due date specified in. fay.

SecTION 46. 108.17(2b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.17(2b) Thedepartment shall prescribe a form
and methodology for filing contribution reports under

sub.(2) electronically-using-the-InterneEach employer

departmenshall refund any assessment that is overpaid of 50 25 or more employees, atetermined under s.

by the employer under this subsection as a resuhef
adjustment.

SecTioN 41. 108.152 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.1522) (b) If an Indian tribe or tribal unit termi
natesan election under thisubsection, the employsr
contributionrate is-2.79%2.5%onits payroll for each of
thenext 3 calendar years.

SECTION 42. 108.16 (6) (f) of the statutesasnended
to read:

108.16(6) (f) Any amount available for such credit
ing unders. 108.04 (1) {b) (be) 108.14 (8n) (e) or
108.141.

SectTioN 43. 108.16 (8) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.16(8) (b) 4. The department has received a-writ

108.22(1) (ae), that doasot use an employer agent to file
its contribution reports undehis section shall file its
contributionreportselectronically-using-the-lnternet on
thein the manner anfbrm prescribed by the department.
Each employer that becomes subject to an electronic
reportingrequirement under this subsect&iall file its
initial report under this subsection thie quarter during
which the employer becomes subject to the reporting
requirement.Once aremployer becomes subject-to the
areportingrequirementsequirementnder this subsec
tion, it shall continueo file its reports under this subsec
tion unless that requirement is waived by department.

SecTioN 47.108.17 (2¢) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.17(2c) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in pars. (d)
and(e), anemployer that has a first quarter contribution

tenapplication from the transferee requesting that it be liability of-$5,000$1,0000r more may elect tdefer pay
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mentto later due dates beyond the due date establisheddn-employer-agent that becomes-subjectto-the reporting
undersub. (1m) or (2) of not more than 60% of its first requirementunder—this—subsection-shall-file-its—initial
quartercontribution liability without payment ointer- reportsunder-this-subsectionfor-tiéh-quarter-begin

est,as follows: ning-after-the quartein—which-the -employer—agent
Section 48. 108.17 (2c) (c) of the statutes is becomesubject to-the reporting requirement.—Once an
amendedo read: employeragent becomes subject to the reporting require

108.17(2c) (c) If an employer fails to pagt leastthe  mentunderthis subsection, the-employer-agent shall con
specifiedminimum deferred amount féine first quarter tinue to-file its reports under this subsectiomessthat

togethemwith the full amount of contributions payable for  requirements waived by the department.

any subsequent quarter fails to file its employment and SecTion 51. 108.17(7) of the statutes is created to
wagereport in the format prescribeshder par(f), by a read:

specifieddue datethen all unpaid contribution liability 108.17(7) () Each employer whose net total con

of that employer for the first quarter is delinquent under yp, iong paid or payable under this section for any
5.108.22 and interest thereon is payable from April 30 of 12-monthperiod ending on Jurg9 are at least $10,000

theyear in which the liability accrues. - : -
: shallpay all contributions undéiis section by means of
o rig-ﬂON 49. 108.17 (2c) (7) of thestatutes is created electronicfunds transfer beginning with the next calen
' daryear Once an employdrecomes subject to an elec
108.172¢) (f) An employer that elects to defer pay tronic payment requirement under this paragraph, the

mentof its first quarter contributions under this subsec emplovershall continue to make pavment of@htribu
tion shall file the election electronicallghall file itscon -"Mploy ) pay
tions by means of electronic funds transfer unlimss

tribution reports under 108.17 (2) (a) unlesscused ) i ived by the d
from filing under s. 108.17 (2) (b), and shall file its "€auirements waived by the department. o
employmentand wageeports under s. 108.205 electron (b) Each employer agent shall pay all contributions

ically in themanner and form prescribed by the depart underthis section on behalf of each employer that is rep
ment. resentedy the agent byneans of electronic funds trans

SecTion 50. 108.17 (2g) of the statutes is amended fer- _
to read: SecTion 52.108.18 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
108.17(2g) Anemployer agent that prepares reports o read:
undersub.(2) on behalf of less than 28nployers under 108.18(2) (a) Except as provided in pars. (c) and (d),
sub.(2) shallfile thesecontributionreports electronically ~ anemployets contribution rate shall be 2. 726%on its
usingthe-Internet-on-thén the manner antbrm pre payroll for each of the first 3 calendar years with respect
scribedby the department undsub. (2b)—An-employer  to which contributions are credited to its account, except
agentthat preparesreports-under-sub—(2)-on-behalf of 2msadditional contributions apply under this section.
ormore-employers-shall-file those reports-using-anelec  Section 53. 108.18 (4) (figure) othe statutes is

ment. amendedo read:

Figure 108.18 (4):

Schedule A
Line Reserve Percentage Contribution Rate
1. 15.0%0 OF MOTE. . . .ot e 0.270.07
2. Atleast 10.0% butunder 15.0%. . . .. ... i 0.270.07
3. Atleast 9.5% but under 10.0%. . . . ... .. . i 0.450.25
4, Atleast 9.0% butunder9.5%. ............ ... ... .. ... .....0530.33
5. Atleast 8.5% butunder9.0%. ............ ... .. .. ... 072052
6. Atleast8.0% butunder85%. ............ ... . .. ... 079059
7. Atleast 7.5% butunder8.0%. ............... .. .. .....0860.66
8. Atleast 7.0% butunder 7.5%. .. ........ .. ... . ... 097077
9. Atleast 6.5% butunder 7.0%. .......... .. ... ... ... 223103
10. Atleast 6.0% butunder6.5%. ............ ... .. .. ... .....2481.28
11. Atleast5.5% butunder6.0%. .......... ... ... .. 282162
12. Atleast 5.0% butunder 5.5%. . ... ... . 2.161.96
13. Atleast 4.5% butunder5.0%. .......... ... ... 2502.30

14. Atleast 4.0% butunder4.5%. .. ......... ... 2842.64
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15. Atleast 3.5 butunder4.0%. . . ... e 3-182.98
16. AtleastObutunder 3.5% . ........ i 3:573.37
17. Overdrawn bylessthan1.0%. ............. ... ... .. ... ... .....5705.30
18.  Overdrawn by at least 1.0%
butunder 2.0%. . ... . 6-205.80
19.  Overdrawn by at least 2.0%
butunder 3.0%0. . ... 6-706.30
20.  Overdrawn by at least 3.0%
butunder 4.0%. . ... 7-206.80
21.  Overdrawn by at least 4.0%
butunder5.0%. ........... . . .. 4+707.30
22.  Overdrawn by at least 5.0%
butunder6.0%. . ............. e 8.207.80
23.  Overdrawn by 6.0% OF MOKe. . . . ..t ieeeeee 8.908.50
Schedule B
Line Reserve Percentage Contribution Rate
1. 15.000 OFr MOrE. . . ... 0.00
2. Atleast 10.0% butunder 15.0%. . . . ... ... e 0.200.00
3. Atleast 9.5% but under 10.0%. . . . ... ... . 0.350.15
4, Atleast 9.0% butunder 9.5%. ....... ... .. . 0-450.25
5. Atleast 8.5% butunder 9.0%. .. ........ .. . . 0-650.45
6. Atleast 8.0% butunder 8.5%. .. ..... ... .. . . 0-800.60
7. Atleast 7.5% butunder8.0%. ............ ... ... .....0:900.70
8. Atleast 7.0% butunder 7.5%. ............ ... .. .. ... .. .......2050.85
9. Atleast 6.5% butunder7.0%. ............ ... .. ... ... 230110
10. Atleast 6.0% butunder6.5%. ................. ... ... ... ........2601.40
11. Atleast5.5% butunder6.0%. ............ ... ... 295175
12. Atleast5.0% butunder5.5%. .......... .. ... .. ... . .. ... .....2302.10
13. Atleast 4.5% butunder5.0%. ............ ... . ... 265245
14. Atleast 4.0% butunder4.5%. ........... ... ... ... . .. .....3002.80
15. Atleast 3.5 butunder4.0%. . . .......... 3:453.25
16. Atleast Obutunder 3.5% . ....... ... i 4.003.80
17. Overdrawn bylessthan1.0%. ............. ... ... .. .. ... .....5705.30
18.  Overdrawn by at least 1.0%
butunder 2.0%. ............ . .. e 6-205.80
19.  Overdrawn by at least 2.0%
butunder 3.0%0. . ... e 6-706.30
20.  Overdrawn by at least 3.0%
butunder4.0%. ............. . e 7-206.80
21.  Overdrawn by at least 4.0%
butunder5.0%. . ........... ... 7707.30
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22. Overdrawrby at least 5.0%

butunder 6.0%. . ... 8.207.80
23.  Overdrawn by 6.0% OrmoOre. . . . . ..o e 8.908.50
Schedule C
Line Reserve Percentage Contribution Rate
1. 15.000 OFr MOTE. . . ..t 0.00
2. Atleast 10.0% but under 15.0%. . . . .. ... . 0.200.00
3. Atleast 9.5% but under 10.0%0. . . ..o oo ot i 0.350.15
4, Atleast 9.0% butunder9.5%. ................ .. .. .. . ... 045025
5. Atleast 8.5% butunder9.0%. .................. ... ... ..... 065045
6. Atleast 8.0% butunder 8.5%. .. ..... ... .. 0-800.60
7. Atleast 7.5% butunder8.0%. ................ ... ... .. .....0:900.70
8. Atleast 7.0% butunder 7.5%. ............ ... ... ... .. .....2050.85
9. Atleast 6.5% butunder 7.0%. ............ ... .. ... 230110
10. Atleast 6.0% butunder6.5%. .................. ... ... .........2601.40
11. Atleast5.5% butunder6.0%. ............ ... . ... 295175
12. Atleast5.0% butunder5.5%. .......... .. ... ... .. ... 230210
13. Atleast 4.5% butunder5.0%. ............ ... ... 265245
14. Atleast 4.0% butunder4.5%. .......... .. ... .. .. .. ... .......3002.80
15. Atleast 3.5 butunder4.0%. . . ......... i 3:453.25
16. AtleastObutunder 3.5% . ... e 4.003.80
17. Overdrawn bylessthan1.0%. ............. ... ... .. ... ... .....5705.30
18.  Overdrawn by at least 1.0%
butunder 2.0%. ............ e 6-205.80
19.  Overdrawn by at least 2.0%
butunder3.0%. . ......... .. e 6-706.30
20.  Overdrawn by at least 3.0%
butunder4.0%. . ............ . e 7-206.80
21.  Overdrawn by at least 4.0%
butunder5.0%. ............ . 7+707.30
22.  Overdrawn by at least 5.0%
butunder6.0%. ............ .. 8.207.80
23.  Overdrawn by 6.0% OrmOre. . . . . ..o it e e 8.908.50
Schedule D
Line Reserve Percentage Contribution Rate
1. 15.0%0 OF MOTE. . . ..ot e e e 0.00
2. Atleast 10.0% butunder 15.0%. . . . ... it 0.100.00
3. Atleast 9.5% but under 10.0%. . . ..o oo ittt 0.250.05
4, Atleast9.0% butunder9.5%. ................ i ...... 035015
5. Atleast 8.5% butunder 9.0%. . ... 0:-550.35
6. Atleast 8.0% butunder 8.5%. . ... .. e 0-700.50
7. Atleast 7.5% but under 8.0%. . . . ... i 0-800.60
8. Atleast 7.0% butunder 7.5%. . . .. ... e -950.75
9. Atleast 6.5% but under 7.0%0. . . . ... 1.201.00
10. Atleast 6.0% butunder 6.5%. . ... ... 1.501.30
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11. Atleast 5.5% butunder6.0%. ................................... 85165
12. Atleast5.0% butunder5.5%. .. ... ... ... 2:202.00
13. Atleast 4.5% butunder5.0%. .. ....... ... ... 255235
14. Atleast 4.0% butunder4.5%. . ... ... ... 2902.70
15.  Atleast3.5butunder4.0%. . ....... ... 3.353.15
16. AtleastObutunder3.5% ... 3.903.70
17. Overdrawn bylessthan1.0%. ............. ... ... ... v ...... 570530
18.  Overdrawn by at least 1.0%
butunder2.0%. .......... ... . ... 6-205.80
19.  Overdrawn by at least 2.0%
butunder 3.0%. .. ... 6.706.30
20.  Overdrawn by at least 3.0%
butunder4.0%. ........... .. . ... 7-206.80
21.  Overdrawn by at least 4.0%
butunder5.0%. .. ... 7-707.30
22.  Overdrawn by at least 5.0%
butunder 6.0%. . ......... . 8.207.80
23.  Overdrawn by 6.0% OrmOre. . . . ..o o it e e e 8.908.50
SecTioN 54. 108.18 (8) of the statutes is amentted  the employets payroll for that-perioduarter and shall

read:

108.18(8) SoLVENCY CONTRIBUTIONS. Each employ
er's solvency contribution for each-period-ofcalendar contributionsby the employer for that quarter
yearquarter of any yeashall be figured by applyintpe SecTion 55. 108.18 (9) (figure) othe statutes is
solvencyrate determined for that year under sub. (9) to amendedo read:

be payable to the fund’balancing account by the-due-
dateof-its-contribution-reportdue date for payment of

Figure 108.18 (9):

Schedule A

Contribution
Rate

Employers
with
payroll
under
$500,000

Employers
with
payroll of
$500,000
or more

Solvency
Rate

Solvency
Rate
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18 ... 570530.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
19........... 6.205.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
20 ... 6.706.30. ............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
A 7206.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
22 . 770730, ............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
23 .. 8.207.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
24 ... 8.90850.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30

Schedule B
Employers Employers
with with
payroll payroll of
under $500,000
$500,000 or more
Contribution Solvency Solvency
Line Rate Rate Rate
1........... 0.00.......... 005.......... 0.10
2. 0.200.00.............. 0.050.25.............. 0.100.30
3. 0350.15.............. 0.050.25.............. 0.150.35
4 ... ... .. ... 0.450.25.............. 0.050.25.............. 0.200.40
5. 0.65045.............. 0.20040.............. 0.300.50
6 ........... 0.800.60.............. 0.20040.............. 0.350.55
T 0.900.70.............. 0.20040.............. 0.400.60
8 ........... 1.050.85.............. 0.25045.............. 0.450.65
9. ... 1301.10.............. 0.30050.............. 0.500.70
10........... 1.601.40.............. 0.35055.............. 0.550.75
11 ........... 1.951.75.............. 0.450.65.............. 0.600.80
12............ 2302.10.............. 0.500.70.............. 0.650.85
13........... 2.652.45.............. 0550.75.............. 0.700.90
14 ........... 270250.............. 0550.75.............. 0.700.90
15........... 3.002.80.............. 0.600.80.............. 0.700.90
16 ........... 345325, ... ... .. 0.650.85.............. 0.700.90
17 .o oo 4.00380.............. 0.650.85.............. 0.700.90
18 ........... 5705.30.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
19........... 6.205.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
20 ... 6.706.30. ............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
2 7206.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
22 .. 770730, ........ ... 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
23 .. 8207.80.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
24 ... 890850.............. 0.901.30.............. 0.901.30
Schedule C
Employers Employers
with with
payroll payroll of
under $500,000
$500,000 or more
Contribution Solvency Solvency
Line Rate Rate Rate
1........... 0.00.......... 0.00.......... 0.05
2. 0.200.00.............. 0.02022.............. 0:050.25
3. 0.350.15.............. 0.020.22. ............. 0.050.25
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4 ... 0.450.25.............. 0.020.22.............. 0.050.25
5. . 0.65045.............. 0100.30.............. 0.150.35
6 ........... 0.800.60.............. 0.100.30.............. 0.200.40
7 0.900.70. ............. 0.100.30.............. 0.250.45
8 .. ... ... 1.050.85.............. 04150.35.............. 0.300.50
9. ... 1301.10.............. 04150.35.............. 0.350.55

10........... 1.601.40.............. 0.200.40.............. 0.400.60
11 ..., 1.951.75.............. 025045.............. 0.450.65
12............ 2302.10.............. 0.30050.............. 0.500.70
13........... 2.652.45.............. 0.35055.............. 0.550.75
14 ........... 270250.............. 0.35055.............. 0.550.75
15........... 3.002.80.............. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
16 ........... 345325, ... ... .. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
17 .o oo 4.003.80.............. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
18........... 5705.30.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
19........... 6.205.80.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
20 ... 6.706.30. ............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
2 7206.80.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
22 ..o 770730, ........... .. 0.801.20.............. 0.801.20
23 .. 8.207.80.............. 0.851.25.............. 0.851.25
24 ... 890850.............. 0.851.25.............. 0.851.35
Schedule D
Employers Employers
with with
payroll payroll of
under $500,000
$500,000 or more
Contribution Solvency Solvency
Line Rate Rate Rate
1. 0.00.......... 0.00.......... 0.05
2. 0.100.00.............. 0.020.12.............. 0.050.15
3. 0.250.05.............. 0.02022.............. 0.050.25
4 ... ... 0350.15.............. 0.02022.............. 0.050.25
5. .. 055035.............. 0.100.30.............. 0.150.35
6 ........... 0.70050.............. 0100.30.............. 0.200.40
T 0.800.60.............. 0100.30.............. 0.250.45
8 ... ... 0.950.75.............. 0.150.35.............. 0.300.50
9. ... 1.201.00.............. 0.4150.35.............. 0.350.55
10........... 1501.30.............. 0.200.40.............. 0.400.60
11 ........... 185165.............. 0:25045.............. 0:450.65
122............ 2202.00.............. 0.30050.............. 0.500.70
13........... 255235.............. 035055.............. 0.550.75
14 ........... 270250.............. 0.35055.............. 0.550.75
15........... 2.902.70. ............. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
16........... 3353.15.............. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
17 .o o 3.903.70. ............. 0.400.60.............. 0.550.75
18 ... ..., 570530.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
19 ... ... .. 6.205.80.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
20 . ... 6.706.30.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
21 ... 7206.80.............. 0.701.10.............. 0.701.10
22 .. 770730, ........ ... 0.801.20.............. 0.801.20
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23 8.207.80............
24 ... ... 8.908.50............

SecTioN 56. 108.19 (1le) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.19(1e) (a) Except as provided in p#b), each
employer,other than an employer that finandesnefits
by reimbursement inieu of contributions under s.
108.15,108.151, or 108.152 shall, in addition to other
contributionspayable undes. 108.18 and this section,
payan assessment tioe administrative account for each
year prior to the yea0082010equal to the lesser of
0.01% of its payroll for that year or the solvency <on
tribution that would otherwise be payable by the
employerunder s. 108.18 (9) for that year

SecTioN 57. 108.19 (1m) of the statutesasnended
to read:

108.19(1m) Each employesubject to this chapter as

2007 Senate Bill 431
.. B85125.............. 0.851.25
.. 0685125 ............. 0:851.25

SecTioN 60. 108.205 (2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

108.205(2) AllemployersEach employeof 5025
or more employees, as determined under s. 108.22 (1)
(ae),that does not use an employer agefitéats reports
underthis sectiorshall file the quarterly report under sub.
(1) using-an-electronic-medium-approvadctronically
in the manneand form prescribely the departmentfor
suchemployers An employer that becomes subject to
the an electroniaeporting requirement under this sub
sectionshall file its initial report under this subsection for
the 4th quarter-beginning—after-thequarter daring
which the employer becomes subject to the reporting
requirement.Once aremployer becomes subject to the
reporting requirement under this subsection, the

of thedate a rate is established under this subsection shalemployershallcontinue to file its quarterly reports under
payan assessment to the administrative account at a rat¢his subsection unless that requirement is waived by the

establishedy the department didient to payinterest
dueon advances from the federal unemploynamebunt
undertitle XII of the social security act USC 13210

1324. The rate established by the department for

employerswho finance benefits under s. 108.15 (2),
108.151(2), or 108.152 (1) shall k&% of the rate estab
lishedfor other employers. The amount of any employ
er's assessment shdle the product of the rate estab
lished for that employer multipliedy the employes
payroll of theprevious calendar year as taken from guar
terly contributionemployment and wageports filed by
theemployer under s. 108.205 (i) in the absence of the

department.

SecTioN 61. 108.22 (1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered 108.22 (1) (a) and amended to read:

108.22 (1) (a) If any employerother than an
employerwhich has ceased business and has not paid or
incurreda liability to pay wages in any quarter following
the cessation of business, is delinquentiaking by the
assignedlue date any-contribution-report,-or-otherreport
or payment to the department required of it under this
chapterexcept-a-quarterly report-under-s.-108.205 or a
voluntarycontribution theemployer shall pay interest on

anythedelinquent payment at the rate of one percent per

filing of such reports, estimates made by the departmentmonth or fraction thereof from the date such payment
Eachassessment made under this subsection is due on theecamedue. Ifany such employer is delinquent in mak

30thday commencing after ttgate on which notice of
the assessment is mailed by the department.
amountscollected under this subsection arexcess of
theamounts needed to pay interest due, the amehatis
beretainedn the administrative account and utilized for
the purposes specified in s. 108.20 (2m).

SecTioN 58. 108.20 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

108.20(3) There shall be included in the moneys
governedby sub. (2m)any amounts collected by the
departmentnder ss. 108.041}) (c) and (cm) and 108.22
(1) (a), (ac)-andad), and (afas tardy filing fees, forfei
tures,interest on delinquent payments, or otbhenalties

andany excess moneys collected under s. 108.19 (1m).

SecTioN 59. 108.205 (1m) of the statutes is amended
to read:

108.205(1m) (a) The department shall prescribe a
the manner anfbrm-and-methodologfor filing reports
undersub. (1) electronically-using-the Internet

(b) Each employer agent shall file its reports €elec
tronically in the manner andorm prescribed by the
department.

ing any quarterly report under s. 108.205 i) the

If theassignedlue date, the employer shall pay a tardy filing

fee of $50for eachdelinquent quarterly report-as—fol

SeEcTION 62.108.22(1) (a) 1. and 2. of the statutes are
repealed.

SectTion 63. 108.22 (1) (ac) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (ac) In addition to any fee assessed under
par. (a), the department may assess an employer or
employeragent that is subject the reporting require
mentunder s. 108.205 (2) and that fails to file its report
in -aformatthe manner and formrescribed under that
subsectiora penalty of $1815for each employee whose
informationis not reportedn -a-formathe manner and
form prescribed under s. 108.205 (1m) (b) or (2).

SecTioN 64. 108.22 (1) (ac) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2007 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

108.22(1) (ac) In addition to any fee assessed under
par. (a), the department may assess an employer or
employeragent that is subject the reporting require
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in the manner and form prescribaader that subsection
apenalty of $1520for each employee whose informa

_ 21 —_
mentunder s. 108.205 (2) and that fails to file its report
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108.229) An individual who is an @iter, employee,
memberor manager holding at least 20% of the owner
shipinterest of a corporation or of a limited liability com

tion is not reported in the manner and form prescribed panysubject to thishapterand who has control or super

unders. 108.205 (1m) (b) or (2).

vision of or responsibility for filing _any required

SecTioN 65. 108.22 (1) (ad) 1. of the statutes is contributionreports or making payment of contributions,

amendedo read:
108.22(1) (ad) 1. An employer agent thatsigbject

andwho willfully fails to file such reports or to make such
paymentgo thedepartment, or to ensure that such reports

to the reporting requirements under s. 108.17 (2g) andarefiled or that such payments are made, may be found
thatfails to file a contribution report in accordance with personallyliable for suchamounts, including interest,
s.108.17 (2g) may be assessed a penalty by the departtardy payment or filing fees, costs and other feeshén
mentin the amount of $25 for each employer whose eventthat after proper proceedings for the collection of

reportis not filed-using-an-electronic format-and-medium suchamountsas provided in this chaptehe corporation

approvedelectronically in the manner and forpre
scribedby the department.

SecTioN 66. 108.22 (1) (ae) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (ae) For purposes of péa)(ac) the num
berof employees employed by an employer isttital
numberof employees employed by the employeamy
time during the reporting period.

SecTioN 67. 108.22 (1) (af) of thetatutes is created
to read:

or limited liability companyis unable to pay such
amountdo the department. Ownership interest of a cor
porationor limited liability company includes ownership
or control, directly or indirectlyby legally enforceable
meansor otherwise, by the individual, by the individsal
spouseor child, by the individua$ parent if the individ
ualis under age 18, or by a combination of 2 or more of
them,and such ownership interest of a parent corporation
or limited liability company of which the corporation or
limited liability company unable to pay such amounts is

108.22(1) (af) In addition to the fee assessed under awholly owned subsidiaryThe personal liability of such
par. (a), the department may assess an employer orofficer, employee, member or manager as provided in
employeragent thats subject to a requirement to make this subsection survives dissolutiomgoiganization,
contributionsby means of an electronic funds transfer bankruptcyreceivership, assignment for the benefit of
unders. 108.17 (7) and that pays contributions by any creditorsjudicially confirmed extension or composition,
methodinconsistent with s. 108.17 (7) a penalty of the or any analogous situation of the corporation or limited

greaterof $50 or aramount equal to one-half of one per

liability company and shall be set forth in a determination

centof the total contributions paid by the employer or or decision issued under s. 108.10.

employeragent for the quarter in which the violation
occurs.

SecTioN 68. 108.22 (1)(am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

108.22(1) (am) The interest, penalties, and tdfibly

ing fees levied under pars. (a), (ac),-dad), and (af)

SecTioN 71.Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) The council on unemployment insurance shall
appoint a committee to study the definition of
“employee”under section 108.02 (12) of the statutes for
the purpose of considering changes to the definition. The
committeeshall report its recommendations to the coun

shallbe paid to the department and credited to the admin cil on unemployment insurance by June 30, 2009.

istrativeaccount.

SecTION 69. 108.22 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended

to read:

108.22(1) (c) Any report or paymengxcept a pay
mentrequired by s. 108.15 (5) (by 108.151 (5) (f) or
(7), to which this subsection appliessdelinquent, within
themeaning of pat(a), unless it is received by the depart
ment,in the form prescribed by law or rudé the depart

SecTioN 72. Initial applicability .

(1) The treatment of section 108.04 (4) (a) of the stat
utesfirst applies with respect to benefit years which
beginon April 6, 2008.

(2) The treatmenof sections 108.067 (1), 108.151
(7) (e) and(h), 108.16 (8) (b) 4., 108.18 (8), 108.19 (1m),
and 108.22 (9) of the statutes, the renumbering and
amendmenof section 108.17 (2) of the statutes, and the

ment,no later than its due date as determined under parcreationof section 108.17 (2) (b) of the statufiarst

(b);-orif mailed-is-either postmarked-no-later than-that due apply with respect to contributions payable for the 3rd
dateorisreceived-bthe department-no-laterthan-3-days quarterof 2008.

afterthat due-date Any payment required by s. 108.15
(5) (b) or 108.151 (5) (f) or (7) is delinquent, withhe
meaningof par (a), unless its received by the depart
ment,in the form prescribely law no later than the last
day of the month in which it is due.

SecTioN 70. 108.22 (9) of the statutes is amentted
read:

(3) The treatment of section 108.04 (1&)(intro.)
and(c) 1. of the statutes, the renumbering and amend
mentof section 108.04 (1) (a) tiie statutes, and the €re
ationof section 108.041) (a) 1. and 2. of the statutes and,
with respect to the reference to section 108.04 (1) (bm)
of the statutes, asfa€ted by this act, the treatment of-sec
tion 108.05 (3) (b) 1. c. of the statutes first apply with
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respecto determinations issued under section 108.09 of  (9) The treatment of section 108.17 (2c) (a) (intro.),
the statutes on April 6, 2008. (c), and (f) of the statutes firapplies with respect to con
(4) The treatment of sections 108.04 (1) (b) and (c) tributions payable for the first quarter of calendaxar
of the statutes and, with respect to the referensediion 20009.
108.04(1) (b) of the statutes, adedted by this act, the (10) The treatment of sections 108.17 (7), 10§30
treatmentf section 108.04 (16) (b) and (c) 2. of the-stat and108.22 (1) (af) and (am) of the statutes first applies
utesfirst apply with respect to determinations issued with respect to contribution payments made after
undersection 108.09 of the statutes on April 6, 2008.  pecembeB1, 2008.
(5) The treatment of section 108.04 (1) (9) 1. 2nd (11) The treatment of sections 108.15 (3) (e),
of the statutes first applies with respect to beryefitrs 108.151(1), 108.152 (2) (b), and 108.18 (2) (a), (4){fig

thatbegin on April 6, 2008. ure), and (9) (fi ! ! .
. , gure) of the statutes first applies with
(6) The treatment oections 108.04 3 (a), (b), respecto payrolls beginning on January 1, 2009.

(be),(bm), (cm), (f), and (g), 108.05 (3) (d), and 108.16 .
(6) (f) of the statutes, the renumbering and amendment of (12) The treatment of section 108.22 (1) (cXiud

section108.04 (1) (c) of the statutes, the creatiorset statutes,the re_numbermg and amendment of section
tion 108.04 (1) (c) 1.to 3. of the statutes, and, with 108.22(1) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, and the repeal of sec

respecto the reference to section 108.05 (3) (d) of the tion 108.22 (1) (a) 1. aﬂddz- ofﬁt;g ds;atuthes firzt apply with
statutesas created by this act, the treatment of section "€SPECtO reports required to or the 3rd quarter

108.05(3) (a) of the statutes first apply with respect to of 2008. )
determinationsssued under section 108.09 of the-stat (13) The treatment of section 108.22 (1) (ac) (bg-S

uteson April 6, 2008. TIoN 63) of the statutes first applies with respect to reports
(7) The treatment of section 108.09 (40) of the-stat requiredto be filed for the 3rd quarter of 2008.

utesfirst applies withrespect to appeals filed on April 6, (14) The treatment of section 108.22 (1) (ac) (bg-S

2008. TION 64) of the statutes first applies with respect to reports

(8) Thetreatment of sections 108.17 (2b) and (2g), requiredto be filed for the 3rd quarter of 2009.
108.205(1m) and (2), and 108.22 (1) (ad) 1. and (ae) of =~ Section 73.Effective date.
the statutes first applies with respect to reports required (1) This act takes fct on the first Sunday after pub
to be filed for the 3rd quarter of 2008. lication.




